ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1034 By: Lerblance of the House

and

Helton and Gumm of the
Senate

An Act relating to public health and safety; amending
63 0.S. 2001, Section 1-1903, which relates to the
Nursing Home Care Act; removing authority to regulate
certain veterans facilities from the State Department
of Health; removing certain requirements; amending 72
0.S. 2001, Section 223, which relates to veterans;
authorizing participation in per diem grant program
administered by the United States Department of
Veterans Affairs; authorizing issuance of certain
licenses by the Oklahoma War Veterans Commission; and
declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 63 0.S. 2001, Section 1-1903, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 1-1903. A. No person shall establish, operate, or
maintain in this state any nursing facility without first obtaining
a license as required by the Nursing Home Care Act+—Seetion—31—3904
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B. The Nursing Home Care Act shall not apply to any facility
operated by the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs under
control of the Oklahoma War Veterans Commission residential care
homes, assisted living facilities or adult companion homes+
L omicedls . . ] 5
airs—whichare—operated— £y—e¥r which are
operated in conjunction with a nursing facility, or to hotels,
motels, boarding houses, rooming houses, or other places that
furnish board or room to their residents.

o oo £~ s
A8 & ye) (=8 [=J tJCALJ_CA.l_ [ S € N N S .

C Inleac T DS, M W S I SNy -DRps DRy, I I PSR,
. OUTTI 1T TNO WO O CITCT TTW IO T LJJ_\JLL_LJ\J_LL.\_/M L) [ S NP U B W Sy @ R LCTVV A CIT I TO WO T
Ao b s o I s e o S Y S SO, I IRy, [ S (N,
CITTTOO T CTIITTTITC A\ I tJJ_U 1o TUTTHO A - CIT 1O O O o T T TITUIT WAAYAY J= w5 Ji S PR ) U R iy why i Y LSS iy
leoca £ £l Faa I 4 + 1 PAFES + 1 o e S O I OSSN
[N SN ) A [ S PR U B WP Sy & R Y U TS v LS i Ny QL_(./LL_\_/, LS i Ny J—U_L_LUVV_LLJ.& _L_I_\_/\_,J.J.Q_I_J.J.v It
roeyin ]l A4 PR S T B | n o o rmrna e~y Al T~ T A+ rana (CAn+ PR S TP IRt
J—C\ju_L()-L,_LULl tJJ_U 1o TUTIHO \/ULl\/CJ_Ll_LLl\j N T OTTOTIT VAL A Wl Iy & B i ) oI T C T LlL/lJ_O_LLl\j
o S T I ey APl M N K £~ .
[ S € R N I S S WS S S ) [S>J 9 § & i g 1T =TT - LT LT T T Co
1 Reagardleaa £ o 1 o P S i O P H g
[ LC\ju-L\J._LCOO A\ - L T T C TITTIOoOCTTWO tJ_LCV_LUL/lO o COOCTT T T C CTTI OOl T \/ubc\jVJ__Y
el Nl ah Ay~ X7+ ran o Cant AR e T = W s E SN T - I o + Q4+ NDernar+rmaant
o N T OTITOUTITE Vo OO TTTTINS I T C T LJ.L/I.J_Q_LLJ.& J_(./L\./_L_L_LL__L\_/Q, LS i Ny O T T J_/\_/tJ(./LJ_ CITT T T T
PSR D S SNy A I R A 14 e + B s e I Ty 13 mermand
A 1T T CTT [ N I & Ry S oo U LT T O CTTHO OO v & g tJJ_\_/V_LULAQ_L o C OO CT T T O CTTITIOoCTXTU

w



RN

£ 17
O

i

NDernyxrtm

1 1002 + [QESENE S

N . S
-

S A

On

[ APy & i my ey i

[ZAIe R L Sy A o) S e e 11

Ty 7 CTIIC

ooy

T oL C

T

n o1y e

o

3

o e

o £ ot a0 A v A~arn- o1
S— O T COohR a3 oh—6%E o=

fal

EWSPVoN o S SN S S L 2

masz
may

O T oOLr v

A\

LJLAJ.L./UQ
N e M

— O

oo T TP T

fal
[}

N1t o ey
oSS

ISEEWoN 2
[CATASE =

[ S & i) N e s sy w

n At o
TCPoTTS

T arn A~ o
TR SPCCTTon

o N |
A T [ 5 i W B N O iy @ i ey

T IIg o

ESE I R
WA EEDE o N SN ¥

+ha
T

(e

o o
T IO

AW

v

NDernaortrmant+
TT

o
=}

IIna+tead O+ 4+

A\ i e gy oy

+ 1
TIT

o

T

O o CcoC T

NI

A

[=A =) Sje = my ey

TcOoOITTITOTOCTT

ot 2~ sy Q4
M_Y CTIT T CTHCT

1o
TSP CCTTOT

n oy
ThoOL

e I o
T L LT C

£
L

T IO TTITY S

£2 A e

CIT

+ 1

b+

1icaonand
T Set

VVotaoarana (OAamt gy rmadvaa ey £~ 0417
oSS

Each Al]l S e o

Do CTT

oo T T Ccy

vt Toariro TITTCTT

Koo

oY

el

ol atad

+r

P I DN N |

fal
[}

£ orp o
L\

n o

Ny tzd g
POV IESTOS

+h

Plraliant +

LT

\V &y

oo C

A\ W i 5 5 R 1 B O R B B W

CIr o
+ 1
CTIT

CIT

cO

PO oSOTitc

N

a4

Iy

m

TTT

o
=}

o

N3

£

N - D B R I

oo ity

3 ot 3 oy

[Eryaws

o CCc T

Ao

ISAZE = SATA~]

O

oo T Cy

o Tt Ig
o
T

at A Ao .

o

o COUTTOUT IO 7

A\ A iy & u

N R

3 ot 3 o~y

~Nhszaa ~~
TPyt Car  PTdaircsS

n

akh 11

o

£ +h~aa
O

nlant o

Th

ot 1oT
St A~AA Ny
u.\JL\Jt./l_

ToC T T T CcTtTOo

cHHCSC—CxXTTo g
QN LAty
oTt T

T

At A Ao Ao
[CATICE IV 1C B o)

Cad

K

B SN 2

W ICTT
ey

comey sz

et rad

+r
T

A8 AJ_Y
ST+
1T 1T CTIT

Yy A\ AwAw §

i o s

TTT

A=Ay \./\Jlllt./_L_Y
£ Nl ~en o
.

A\

\-1LA_LJ_
Q4 o+

NP e T

OIroCc T ™

Q4 o+ I

+h

faWal

1]

n

o

T

n

T

+

+ 1

CIT

TOIrrCToo cCIIC—oCcToctT

CTOTT

W

T

[ e

Koo

o CcToC

nhxzat ~~1
chrC— Py oo PTraoftc

Ay

o

n

n o

~Als o
CUTTUOU T T ITUTTO t/uu\., It

o
£

anf Atz

—
O

nlant

+ 1

SToHECTY
a2 A
oot —OT

s g g g g

o R g

nt o +h

+r

+h

-

At 1o

1 mm g

IO LI oI T

T C T T CyYyy

[ i wy

[ i

Ry

CITI T

B Il 2N BN
W CrIr It

3

TS
LT T O VT T IUIT

m o

+ 1
cIr

PR NN T FEE T PNE 2 SNy | P
t/J_UJ LAy ) I TO T T CTOINTTIT

r _raon

o O

-
T

b+

r
A=

o R g

1o+ 1
CXTSTT9

rTaCc T T T Cyy

Certificate of need review shall not be required for any

e

addition,

modification or new construction of current or

future State Veterans Center nursing facilities.

deletion,

The Nursing Home Care Act shall not authorize any person to

engage in any manner in the practice of the healing arts or the

practice of medicine,

D.

as defined by law.

The Nursing Home Care Act shall not apply to a facility

which is not charging or receiving periodic compensation for

services rendered,

E.
assistance.

or federal

state,

and not receiving any county,

Section 223, is

2001,

AMENDATORY 72 0.5S.

SECTION 2.
amended to read as follows

The State of Oklahoma accepts the provisions

A.

Section 223.
of the Act of Congress of August 27,

1934 Edition
and of any other federal law or

as amended,

1888,

Section 134,

Title 24,
Act of Congress providing for the payment of funds to states for the

Code,

U.S.

disabled soldiers and sailors in state

and it shall be the duty of the War Veterans Commission of

Oklahoma to obtain such federal aid and assistance as is available

or support of,

care of,
homes,

All such funds

or otherwise.

received from the United States or any federal agency,

under the aforenamed Act of Congress,

for such

shall be deposited in a federal fund created by the Office of

State Finance as provided by law.

care,

All Oklahoma veterans nursing facilities shall participate
in the state veterans homes per diem grant program administered by

B.
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the United States Department of Veterans Affairs. Upon approval by
the United States Department of Veterans Affairs of a nursing
facility to participate in the per diem program, the Oklahoma War
Veterans Commission shall issue a license to operate such facility
as an Oklahoma veterans home.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the House of Representatives the 10th day of April, 2003.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 8th day of April, 2003.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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